government to determine the future grid-tariff for renewable energy in NC. As a conservative approach we choose

12%.

10
 This request for subsidies is submitted to the French Ministry of Finance and is called  “agreement folder”

(Dossier d’agrément”).

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT
(Based on CDM-PDD version 03)

 16

Prony III

12'620'932   3'878'314   3'459'491   5'283'126

0.092 9’760

Mont Mau  8'668'830   3'684'257   2'805'000   2'179'573  0.092 7’852

Touongo

11'732'839   3'375'220   3'962'106   4'395'513

0.092 9’400

The IRR of both Prony III and Mont-Mau projects is 6.9% without VERs and 9.7% with VERs.

In accordance with benchmark analysis (Option III), the financial indicators for Prony III and Mont-Mau

are below the benchmark and appear not to be economically attractive.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

The project IRR could significantly vary when certain parameters are changed. In the following

sensitivity analysis, electricity revenues and the operator investment are increased and decreased by 5%

and 10%. The results are presented below.

Investment

cost

  O&M   Generation

IRR %   (IRR %)   (IRR %)

-10% 8.6% -10% 8.2% -10.0% 3.7%

-5% 7.7% -5% 7.6% -5.0% 5.3%

0% 6.9% 0% 6.9% 0.0% 6.9%

5% 6.1% 5% 6.2% 5.0% 8.3%

10% 5.4% 10% 5.4% 10.0% 9.7%

Table 4: IRR sensitivity analysis for Prony III and mont-Mau

The IRR of both Prony III and Mont Mau is not likely to pass the benchmark if investment costs, O&M or

electricity generation are decreased or increased respectively.

The project IRR is therefore very unlikely to be above the benchmark, and the project is therefore

additional. Additional revenues from the sale of the emission reductions could mitigate this high risk

profile and low profitability of the project.

Step 4 : common practice analysis

As for Kafeate common practice analysis.

Conclusion of the additionality section

[…]

For the demonstration of additionality, we choose to conduct an investment analysis.

Step 2. Investment Analysis

Sub-step 2a. Determine appropriate analysis method

As for Prony III and Mont-Mau (see above).

Sub-step 2c. Calculation and comparison of financial indicators

The economic key indicators of the project activity (project IRR) are based on information available in

the request for subsidies
11

 formulated by Aerowatt for each wind-farm. Each request for subsidies

contains all technical and financial data available just before Aerowatt decided to invest in the project.

The IRR of Touongo is 9.0% without VERs and 11.7% with VERs.

In accordance with benchmark analysis (Option III), the financial indicators of Touongo are below the

benchmark and appear not to be economically attractive.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

The project IRR could significantly vary when certain parameters are changed. In the following

sensitivity analysis, electricity revenues and the operator investment are increased and decreased by 5%

and 10%. The results are presented below.

Investment

cost

  O&M   Generation

IRR %   (IRR %)   (IRR %)

-10% 10.9% -10% 10.1% -10.0% 6.0%

-5% 9.9% -5% 9.6% -5.0% 7.5%

0% 9.0% 0% 9.0% 0% 9.0%

5% 8.2% 5% 8.4% 5.0% 10.4%

10% 7.4% 10% 7.8% 10% 11.8%

Table 5: IRR sensitivity analysis for Touongo

The IRR is not likely to pass the benchmark if investment costs, O&M or electricity generation are

decreased or increased respectively.

11
 This request for subsidies is submitted to the French Ministry of Finance and is called “agreement folder”

(Dossier d’agrément”).

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT
(Based on CDM-PDD version 03)

 18

The project IRR is therefore very unlikely to be above the benchmark, and the project is therefore

additional. Additional revenues from the sale of the emission reductions could mitigate this high risk